SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1762

A RESOLUTION congratulating the Hayden Catholic High School girls' and boys' soccer teams on their Class 4-1A state championships.

WHEREAS, The Hayden Catholic High School girls' and boys' soccer teams both won the 2012 Class 4-1A state championship; and

WHEREAS, The girls' team had a record of 14-7. Three of the players went on to play division II soccer at Washburn University, Emporia State University and Ft. Hays State University. This was the girls' first state championship; and

WHEREAS, The members of the girls' team are Sarah Pimentel, Mariah Trupp, Addie Barry, Carlee Seitz, Randi Watson, Shannon Strecker, Margaret Dunshee, Jacki Martinek, Melinda Faught, Jeana Johnson, Kirah Lohse, Mackenzie Cox, Kaylee McCaffrey, Courtney Schumacher, Katie Schmanke, Katie Wolfe, Kiley Ossello, Hailey Myers, Melissa Vega, Ali Taggart, Miranda Beck, Kylie Watson and Jamie Myers; and

WHEREAS, The girls' team is coached by Head Coach, Klaus Kreutzer, and Assistant Coach, Markie Gallagher. The team managers are Mariah Valdivia, Julie Rodgers and Carrisa Escobar; and

WHEREAS, The boys' team had a record of 20-1. Their only loss was a 1-0 match to the eventual 6A state champion. This is the Hayden Catholic High School boys' soccer team's second state championship; and

WHEREAS, The members of the boys' team are Jacob Kirmer, Ryan Anderson, Brian Kongs, Jacob Maichel, Trenton Wecker, Nick Smith, Zack Mryyan, Jacob Keck, Ryan Kinman, Conner Beck, Bennett Federico, Josh May, Ryan Spellman, Matthew Mohan, Alex Singer, Brogan Heinen, Derek Meier, Pedro Ortega, Dylan Seitz, Ty Dickerson, Drew Seitz and Mike Self; and

WHEREAS, The boys' team is coached by Head Coach, Klaus Kreutzer, and Assistant Coach, Jeff Gabriel. The team managers are Randi Watson and Margaret Dunshee: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate the Hayden Catholic High School girls' and boys' soccer teams on each of their Class 4-1A state championships. Their hard work is an inspiration, and we wish them success in the future; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide one enrolled copy of this resolution to Senator Kelly.

Senate Resolution No. 1762 was sponsored by Senators Kelly, Hensley and V. Schmidt. I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body	
	President of the Senate.
	Secretary of the Senate.